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Expense Allowance – Revenue Commissioners – Act No. 2001-560 – Act No. 2001-566 - Macon County





The Revenue Commissioner of Macon County is to receive an expense allowance of $400 a month, provided by Act No. 2001-560, and an expense allowance of $400 a month, provided by Act No. 2001-566, for a total expense allowance of $800 a month.





Dear Mr. Corbitt:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Macon County Revenue Commissioner’s Office.








QUESTION





	According to Act No. 2001-560 and Act No. 2001-566, is the revenue commissioner enti�tled to receive an expense allowance of $400 a month or an expense allowance of $800 a month?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Act No. 2001-560 and Act No. 2001-566 are identical acts provid�ing monthly expense allowances for certain county officials in Macon County.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-560, 1129; 2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-566, 1142.  Each act was introduced by Representative Ford and origi�nated in the Alabama House of Representatives.  Both acts became law under section 125 of the Constitution of Alabama on May 18, 2001, with�out approval by the Governor, and became effective on the first day of the third month following their passage and becoming law.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-560, sect. 6, 1129, 1130; 2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-566, sect. 6, 1142, 1143.





	The portion of each act providing an expense allowance for the reve�nue commissioner reads:





	Section 3.  The Revenue Commissioner of Macon County shall be entitled to receive an expense allowance in the amount of four hundred dollars ($400) per month to be paid out of the county general fund.  The expense allowance of four hundred dollars ($400) shall be in addition to any other expense allowance previously pro�vided for by law.





2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-560, sect. 3, 1129; 2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-566, sect. 3, 1142 (emphasis added).





	Under the facts as they exist, there are two statutes, each providing an expense allowance of $400 a month for the Revenue Commissioner of Macon County, and each provision expressly states that this expense allowance is to be in addition to any other expense allowance provided by law.  The $400 monthly expense allowance provided by Act No. 2001-566 is, therefore, to be paid in addition to the $400 monthly expense allow�ance provided by previously enacted Act No. 2001-560, providing a total expense allowance of $800 per month for the Revenue Commissioner in Macon County.  Our research does not reveal an additional amendatory statute.  





	Any possible error in the legislation resulting in the revenue com�missioner receiving two identical monthly expense allowances must be corrected by additional legislation.








CONCLUSION





	The Revenue Commissioner of Macon County is to receive an expense allowance of $400 a month, provided by Act No. 2001-560, and an expense allowance of $400 a month, provided by Act No. 2001-566, for a total expense allowance of $800 a month.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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